DEDICATION

This Work is dedicated to:
My Parent
My brothers, Sisters and friends

Those who take care of me, tied me with love, help and respect



Acknowledgement

Firstly, praise to allaha for giving me the power, patience and strength to carry out this

work.

I wish to express my special appreciations to my supervisor prof. Ahmed Ali Ismail, for his
help, guidance, suggestions, advice, cooperation and persistent encouragement to carry out

this study.

I acknowledge the financial support of Food and Agriculture Organizations of the United
Nations "FAO”, my deepest thanks and appreciations to the soul of Dr. Sayed Gumaa,

Programme Coordinator, FAO-Sudan for his help and support to achieve this study.

I am indebted to Dr. Charles Mahama, Epidemiologist- Ghana for his great cooperation,
guidance and assistance in the designing, data entry and analysis using GIS systems and

databases.

I am really appreciating the great support by Dr. TagEIDin Humeida, Ministry of Animal
Resources and Fisheries, Dr. Khitma Hassan AlMalik, University of Khartoum and Dr.
Ahmed Hussein AbdelRahamn, Veterinary Research Laboratory, Soba.

I am very much acknowledging the help and support of the family of the department of
Animal Health and Epizootic Diseases Control “AHEDC”— Ministry of Animal Resources,
with special thanks to Animal Health department-Trypanosomosis Control Project for
assistance in data collecation. My gratitudes is also extended to Dr. Hanan Yousif, GIS

Unit, Ms. Faiza Osman, Report and Information Unit for their assistance and cooperation.

ii



I gratefully appreciate the frequent assistance afforded by Dr. Awatif Siddig, FAO
Epidemiologist and Mr. Anwar ElSadat AIMahal, GIS Expert- GISVISION for Consultancy

and trainings for his great help and guidance.

Deeper thanks and compassion are extended to my family, friends who accompanied me

through the good and hard times, for their patience and moral encouragement.

Table of Contents

Content Page
Dedication |
Acknowledgement II
Table of Contents I
List of Figures VIII
List of tables X
Abbreviations XI
English Abstract X1
Arabic Abstract XV
Chapter One

Introduction 1
Chapter Two

Literature Review
2.1. Etiology 9

2.2. Classification 9

il



2.3. Morphology

2.4. Life Cycle

2.5. Transmission of Trypanosomosis

2.6. Pathogenesis

2.7. Epidemiology and Distribution

2.7.1. Trypanosomosis Distribution in Africa

2.7.2. Trypanosomosis Epidemiology

2.7.2.1. Epidemiology of Bovine Trypanosomosis in Sudan
2.7.3. Trypanosomosis outside the tsetse belt in Sudan
2.7.3.1. Trypanosomosis prevalence in Sudan

2.7.3.2. Inside the belt

2.7.4. Vector distribution in Sudan

2.7.4.1. The tsetse flies

2.7.4.2. The biting flies

2.7.5. Non-transmitted trypanosomosis

2.7.5.1. Trypanosoma vivax

2.8. Trypanosomosis surveillance

2.8.1. Trypanosomosis surveillance in Sudan

2.8.2. Participatory Disease Search proportional piling methods

2.8.2.1. Participatory mapping
2.9. Clinical aspects
2.10. Postmortem findings

2.11. Host affected

2.12. Quantitative veterinary Epidemiology

v

12

16

23

11
11
11

13
14

19
20
20
22

23
23
24
24
24
27
28
28
29



2.12.1. The need for databases

2.12.2. Geographic Information Systems”GIS”
2.12.2.1. Global positioning System”GPS”
2.12.2.2. Operation of the GPS

2.12.2.3. Using GPS for cattle grazing behavior, pasture

Distribution and tracking methods
2.12.3. Satellite imaging and remote sensing
2.13. Economic aspects
2.14. Diagnosis of Trypanosomosis
2.14.1. Parasitological detection
2.14.2. Serological tests
2.14.3 DNA amplification tests
2.14.4. Participatory diagnosis
2.15. Immunological aspects
2.16. Treatment
2.16.1. Drug resistance
2.17. Control
2.17.1. Control of Trypanosomosis
2.17.1.1. Chemotherapy and Chemoprophylaxis
2.17.1.2. Vaccination
2.17.2. Vector control
2.17.2.1. Uses of insecticides
2.17.2.2. Sterile male techniques

2.17.2.3. Uses of traps or screen

38

43

29
30
33
34
35

36
38
38

39
40
40
40
41
41
42
42
42
42
42
43
43



2.17.2.4. Aerial spraying

2.18. Community participation

Chapter Three

Materials & Methods
3.1. The study area

3.1.1. WKS

3.1.3. Rainfall pattern
3.1.4. Ecological zones
3.1.5. Vegetation cover
3.2. The survey procedures
3.2.1 Localities surveyed
3.2.2. Sampling

3.2.3. Herd structure

3.3. The survey techniques
3.3.1. Cross sectional survey
3.3.2. Longitudinal survey
3.4. Parasite detection
3.4.1. Parasite speciation
3.4.2. Degree of anemia

3.5. Economic studies

3.5.1. The stocking density and biomass

3.6. Estimates of animals under trypanosomosis risk

3.6.1. Point Prevalence Rates%

48

44
44

45
45
46
47
47
48

50
50
50
50
51
51
51
52
52
52
52
52



3.7. Data Management techniques
3.7.1. Data entry formats and database design.

3.7.2. Data analysis with Microsoft Excel

3.7.3. Spatial, georefrences analysis of information and

Disease mapping

3.7.4. Pace Integrated Database”PID”’/ Animal Resources

Information System ”ARIS”

Chapter Four

Results

4.1. Cross sectional trypanosomosis survey
4.1.1. Sample size

4.1.2. Point prevalence rates%

4.1.2.1. Spatial pattern of the disease

4.2. Anemic status

4.2.1. Sentinel herds

4.2.2. Spatial pattern of PCV%

4.3. Entomological survey and trap catches
4.3.1. Spatial distribution of biting flies

4.4. Trypanocides usage in WKS

4.4.1. Spatial distribution of trypanocides usage
4.5. Animal population in WKS

4.6. Total estimated biomass o cattle in WKS

Chapter Five

vil

55

81

53
53
54
54

57
57
57
60
65
67
72
75
75
77
79
80



Discussion 82
5.1. Conclusion and recommendations 91
Chapter Six
References 93
Annex1: Data entry sheetl 111
Annex2: Data entry sheet2 112
List of Figures

Figure Page no.
1.1  Tsetse infested areas in Africa 2
1.2 Animal and tribal movement routes in South Kordofan 5
2.1  Classification of trypanosomes 10
2.2 Approximate extent of Glossina distribution in Africa 13
2.3 Tsetse belt in Sudan 15
2.4 Trypanosomes distribution in non-tsetse areas in Sudan 18

viii



2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9

Main tsetse areas in Sudan

21

Proportional piling, PDS for diseases in South Kordofan, MARF team 25

Socioeconomic mapping and pastoral livelihoods in North Darfur

Participatory mapping process

Trypanosome detected in Teso-Kenya

2.10 Trypanosome detected in Suba- Kenya

2.11 GPs; coordinates determination and movement tracking

2.13 Africover land of the area of Kampala.

2.9
3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
4.1
4.2
4.3

Africover land, tsetse areas, Kampala-Uganda
West Kordofan State

Rainfall pattern

Ecological zone in Sudan

Vegetation covers in Sudan

Survey areas in WKS

T.Vivax distribution percentages in WKS
Prevalence percentages per localities in WKS
Prevalence of bovine trypanosomosis per localities

In WKS, dry/wet single visit survey

4.3.1 Comparison of prevalence in wet and dry season

4.4(A) PCV frequency in WKS-dry season

4.4 (B) PCV frequencies in WKS-wet season

4.4(C) Comparison of PCV in WKS, dry and wet season survey

4.5AWKS PCV9% range distribution-sentinel herds-March2002

5.5B  WKS PCV9% range distribution-sentinel herds-April2002

X

33

37

63

71

26
27
33

34

37
45
46
47
48
49
60
61

64
66
66
67

71



5.5C WKS PCV% range distribution-sentinel herds-June2002 72
4.6 Average PCV in dry and wet season survey 73
4.7 Comparison of average PCV of + ve BCT in dry and wet season 74
4.8 Tabanus geographic distribution and caught numbers in dry season 76
4.9 Ethydium bromide usage in WKS, Nov.2001-March2002 77
4.10 Novidium usage in WKS, Nov.2001-March2002 78
4.11 Berenil usage in WKS, Nov.2001-March2002 78
4.12 Trypanocides usage in WKS 79
4.16 Cattle population and density in Sudan 80
List of Tables
Table Page no.
4.1 Samples collected in West Kordofan State “WKS” 57
4.2 PPR% in West Kordofan State 58



4.3 Trypanosomes prevalence and relation with age
4.4 Types, numbers of animals examined in WKS
4.5 Trypanosome prevalence in relation with breed
4.6 Mean PCV+ Std of total animals sampled as compared
To PCV= Std of the infected one

4.7  Sentinel herd prevalence and PCV, March2002

4.8  Sentinel herd prevalence and PCV, April2002

4.9  Sentinel herd prevalence and PCV, May2002 69
4.10 Sentinel herd prevalence and PCV, June2002 70

4.11 Traps catch per localities in WKS, dry and wet season
4.12 Animal population numbers in WKS

4.13 Estimates of biomass in WKS

Abbreviations

AHEDC:  Animal Health and Epizootic Diseases Control
AU-IBAR: African Union- International Bureu of Animal Resources
ARIS: Animal Resource Information System

BCT: Buffy Coat Techniques

CAHWs:  Community Animal Health Workers

CFSPH: Centre for food security and Public health

X1

58
59
59
65

68
68

75
80
81



CFT:
CVRL:
DBMS:

DFID
DS:

DALYs:
FAO/UN:
GIS:
HAT:
ISCTRC:

KETRI:
KIVI:
MAREF:
MHCT:
NOAA:
OIE:

Complement Fixation Test
Central Veterinary Research Laboratory

Database Management System

UK Department for International Development
Dairy System

Disability Adjusted Life Years

Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nation
Geographic Information Systems

Human African Trypanosomsis

International Scientific Council for Trypanosomosis Research and
Control

Kenya Trypanosomosis Research Institute

Kit for mvitro cultivation

Ministry of Animal Resources and Fisheries
Micro-Haematocrit centrifugation technique

National Oceanographic and atmospheric administration

Office International Des Epizootics

OAU\STRC: Organization of African Union/ Scientific and Technical Research

PAAT:
PA:
PACE:
PCV:
PDS:

Council
Programme against African Trypanosomsis
Participatory Appraisal
Pan African Control of Epizootics
Packed Cell Volume

Participatory Disease Search

Xii



PID: Pace Integrated Database

PPR%: Point Prevalence Rate
RS: Remote sensing
TC: Trypanosme conglense
TCP: Technical Cooperation programme
TV: Trypanosome vivax
T™: Traditional Migratory
TS: Traditional Sedentary
WKS: West Kordofan State
Abstract

The aim of this study is to assess and contribute to the knowledge of the
epidemiology and spatial evaluation of bovine trypanosomosis in West Kordofan

State during dry and wet season in 2001-2002.Trypanosomosis data from West

Xiii



Kordofan State in 2001-2002 were collected, analyzed by using Geographic

Information Systems” GIS™.

A geographic information system (GIS) is an integrates hardware, software, and
data for capturing, managing, analyzing, and displaying all forms of
geographically referenced information. The underlying reason for using a GIS in
an animal health information system is to enable the spatial component of animal

health to be incorporated in the reporting and analysis of animal health data.

Sampling was stratified according to livestock management systems, three
management systems were identified in this survey, the traditional migratory

“TM”, traditional sedentary “TS” and dairy system “DS” .

Cross sectional — single visit prevalence for parasite detection was conducted as

the main activity during dry and rainy season.

Economic studies were conducted to calculate the stocking density and total

biomass in the West Kordofan State.

Database was designed, corresponding tables to data entry and questionnaires
were created in Microsoft Access2003, and queries were made. Geographic
information system “GIS” functions were used. Maps were produced, and
overlays of different data layers allowed highlighting potential priority areas
were made. Microsoft Excel2007 and Animal Resources Information Systems
”ARIS” software were used in data entry and analysis, graphs —charts and maps

were made.

Total of 911 cattle were examined during dry season and 841cattle during wet

season. Point prevalence rates PPR % of the only detected trypanosomes in this

X1V



survey which is T.vivax were calculated in the different seasons, dry season
prevalence appeared as follows: 3.40 %, and during wet season appeared as 2.62

%.

Packed cell volume “PCV” of all animals + standard deviation “Std” during dry
season was calculated as 25.2+4.6 and during wet season as 32.2+3.0, this
compared to PCV * Std of infected animals during dry season which was

22.5420.4 and during wet season was 29.3+k1.6.

Traps were made, 238 Ttabanus flies were caught from Kailk, Abyey, Lagawa,

ElSonoot, Mairum, Mujlad and Kejaira.

Trypanocides usage has been evaluated in the West kordofan, results of this
study indicated that Ethydium bromide was the most trypanocide used in
Abyey , Alfula , Alkhiwi , Almujlad , Babanosa , Kadam , Kailk & Lagawa
which showed 100 % of usage. While, Abuzabad showed 92.1 %, Almarum
was 50%, Alsonoot was 64% & Kejaira 53.8 %.0Only the Almarum province
showed 36.7% of Novidium usage. 100 % of Berenil usage was appeared in

Alnuhood and Odyah.

XV



da 5 kY1 Gadle

58" 2002-2001 b 3 rall o Ll apiily V) 8 i) 1o 4 jea 8 daalall Au) jall 028 <y al
0N S Gt Y g (el AadlSa Lsac b BAS My Al 5 Canall

8 Y I Alaa 14 8 A sl 55 500 50 3s ald) Aanl gy Auliall s gl 6] dxy il slaall aan o
pladinly Clilll sac B arana’ dxy GISA) jaal) Gila ghaall alad zal p aladiuly Lebdad o3 28 5 ¢ Cay Al g Canall
. oS

Ll w553y @) ALy dilay (A s Ala s gan o Jany gulall Lo 218 GUai g 4l o) cila glaal) aldii
S e glaall #5305 e s delads Aallasy Jaals gea o Joad dadail o2 5 S e gladll
O e s Al gl 55 il 5 At dlae (&l E) Sl Iydaaill e sy doaae Cila Y dda gl
L Sl 5 Gl pe¥) & e aa3 Cua e Ayl gl (il pe V) AndlSe O¥lase & aelaiind s gAY G
s zone 4l jra clelad Jae JMA (o (al jaV1 Al Ciliad] jind 3aa3 ¢ U gall 48 ja auay ¢ Ll jra

o2l

3\.,\....;3)..3_\53A,g‘}()S\GJ\A}d';\AQU\}:\J\:\SPM)¢$Qﬂ\;Uaﬂ\})uaa‘}“gg)ﬁmﬁﬁe&ﬂ}hubﬂ\@)ﬂ
Aalacall A ga¥1 aladiins) HLES 5 a5 55 ¢ gy yill AL ol pialdl HLEE 5 o) sicuia pall Cogan e la 5l 5 e

o smail il

DY) YO o) 5l caline Sliall man Jadiy  cin Al 5 58 3 die 84 5 canall 3 58 8 axdie 9]] Cman
YO sl e sles ) Calida g asSall g ALK 5 Astanl) 53 5lad) Jia

a LS 3pant o5 ¢ Aidaiall 8 s gl sapa gl Apiall — Sl Lo gl i Jpdde 5a 5 Jalail il el

Al 8962 62 5 cawall s 53.40%

5 el Gl _AiY) (5 sione ALl 4 i 3 LS ¢ LasiV) (5 sina s POV adll (ul3Sa (it i S

Xvi



@M\Q@Mgﬁ_}d\ d.a:.d\%\ﬁ\.&&aﬁ&aﬂ(ﬂjtraps&\)ﬂ\ﬁgm%\ﬁdﬂéﬂaﬁm\ &\J&J\cﬂ;(‘u

AV 0 Jublall ey SIS Tabanus (5L 2 g g Al Codl 08 5 b g
e g i)l Al all il 3 aand i g by cdiba g aadBY) Jie (i sl Andlaall 4 50 aladin) o o
‘Jgjﬁ\"_?j 9692.1 5 54dl, s ‘e\ﬁsh}.’\gl_gcﬂ;d| ‘é}ﬂ\crﬂjﬂ\ cg;ﬂ e S L; %100 e\ﬁiﬁu\ A L.;‘-" U

BmS (4 9653.8 5 b sl 8 %640 el 50%

Al s a0l 3 100% Sl aladind G ety palh 53.8% aatdgil) aladind 4 el

Xvii



