## **DEDICATION**

### This Work is dedicated to:

My Parent

My brothers, Sisters and friends

Those who take care of me, tied me with love, help and respect

### Acknowledgement

Firstly, praise to allaha for giving me the power, patience and strength to carry out this work.

I wish to express my special appreciations to my supervisor **prof.** Ahmed Ali Ismail, for his help, guidance, suggestions, advice, cooperation and persistent encouragement to carry out this study.

I acknowledge the financial support of Food and Agriculture Organizations of the United Nations "FAO", my deepest thanks and appreciations to the soul of Dr. Sayed Gumaa, Programme Coordinator, FAO-Sudan for his help and support to achieve this study.

I am indebted to **Dr. Charles Mahama**, Epidemiologist- Ghana for his great cooperation, guidance and assistance in the designing, data entry and analysis using GIS systems and databases.

I am really appreciating the great support by **Dr. TagElDin Humeida**, Ministry of Animal Resources and Fisheries, **Dr. Khitma Hassan AlMalik**, University of Khartoum and **Dr. Ahmed Hussein AbdelRahamn**, Veterinary Research Laboratory, Soba.

I am very much acknowledging the help and support of the family of the department of Animal Health and Epizootic Diseases Control "AHEDC"— Ministry of Animal Resources, with special thanks to Animal Health department-Trypanosomosis Control Project for assistance in data collecation. My gratitudes is also extended to **Dr. Hanan Yousif**, GIS Unit, **Ms. Faiza Osman**, Report and Information Unit for their assistance and cooperation.

I gratefully appreciate the frequent assistance afforded by **Dr. Awatif Siddig**, FAO Epidemiologist and **Mr. Anwar ElSadat AlMahal**, GIS Expert- GISVISION for Consultancy and trainings for his great help and guidance.

Deeper thanks and compassion are extended to my family, friends who accompanied me through the good and hard times, for their patience and moral encouragement.

#### **Table of Contents**

Content		Page
Dedication		I
Acknowledgement		II
Table of Contents		III
List of Figures		VIII
List of tables		X
Abbreviations		XI
English Abstract		XIII
Arabic Abstract		XV
Chapter One		
Introduction		1
Chapter Two		
Literature Review		
2.1. Etiology	9	
2.2. Classification		9

2.3. Morphology		9
2.4. Life Cycle		11
2.5. Transmission of Trypanosomosis		11
2.6. Pathogenesis		11
2.7. Epidemiology and Distribution		
2.7.1. Trypanosomosis Distribution in Africa	12	
2.7.2. Trypanosomosis Epidemiology		13
2.7.2.1. Epidemiology of Bovine Trypanosomosis in Sudan		14
2.7.3. Trypanosomosis outside the tsetse belt in Sudan		
2.7.3.1. Trypanosomosis prevalence in Sudan	16	
2.7.3.2. Inside the belt		19
2.7.4. Vector distribution in Sudan		20
2.7.4.1. The tsetse flies		20
2.7.4.2. The biting flies		22
2.7.5. Non-transmitted trypanosomosis	23	
2.7.5.1. Trypanosoma <i>vivax</i>		23
2.8. Trypanosomosis surveillance		23
2.8.1. Trypanosomosis surveillance in Sudan		24
2.8.2. Participatory Disease Search proportional piling methods		24
2.8.2.1. Participatory mapping		24
2.9. Clinical aspects		27
2.10. Postmortem findings		28
2.11. Host affected		28
2.12. Quantitative veterinary Epidemiology		29

2.12.1. The need for databases		29
2.12.2. Geographic Information Systems"GIS"		30
2.12.2.1. Global positioning System"GPS"		33
2.12.2.2. Operation of the GPS		34
2.12.2.3. Using GPS for cattle grazing behavior, pasture		35
Distribution and tracking methods		
2.12.3. Satellite imaging and remote sensing		36
2.13. Economic aspects		38
2.14. Diagnosis of Trypanosomosis		38
2.14.1. Parasitological detection	38	
2.14.2. Serological tests		39
2.14.3 DNA amplification tests		40
2.14.4. Participatory diagnosis		40
2.15. Immunological aspects		40
2.16. Treatment		41
2.16.1. Drug resistance		41
2.17. Control		42
2.17.1. Control of Trypanosomosis		42
2.17.1.1. Chemotherapy and Chemoprophylaxis		42
2.17.1.2. Vaccination		42
2.17.2. Vector control		42
2.17.2.1. Uses of insecticides		43
2.17.2.2. Sterile male techniques		43
2.17.2.3. Uses of traps or screen	43	

2.17.2.4. Aerial spraying	44
2.18. Community participation	44
Chapter Three	
Materials & Methods	
3.1. The study area	45
3.1.1. WKS	45
3.1.3. Rainfall pattern	46
3.1.4. Ecological zones	47
3.1.5. Vegetation cover	47
3.2. The survey procedures	48
3.2.1 Localities surveyed	48
3.2.2. Sampling	50
3.2.3. Herd structure	50
3.3. The survey techniques	50
3.3.1. Cross sectional survey	50
3.3.2. Longitudinal survey	51
3.4. Parasite detection	51
3.4.1. Parasite speciation	51
3.4.2. Degree of anemia	52
3.5. Economic studies	52
3.5.1. The stocking density and biomass	52
3.6. Estimates of animals under trypanosomosis risk	52
3.6.1. Point Prevalence Rates%	52

3.7. Data Management techniques		53
3.7.1. Data entry formats and database design.		53
3.7.2. Data analysis with Microsoft Excel		54
3.7.3. Spatial, georefrences analysis of information and		54
Disease mapping		
3.7.4. Pace Integrated Database"PID"/ Animal Resources	55	
Information System "ARIS"		
Chapter Four		
Results		
4.1. Cross sectional trypanosomosis survey		57
4.1.1. Sample size		57
4.1.2. Point prevalence rates%		57
4.1.2.1. Spatial pattern of the disease		60
4.2. Anemic status		65
4.2.1. Sentinel herds		67
4.2.2. Spatial pattern of PCV%		72
4.3. Entomological survey and trap catches		75
4.3.1. Spatial distribution of biting flies		75
4.4. Trypanocides usage in WKS		77
4.4.1. Spatial distribution of trypanocides usage		79
4.5. Animal population in WKS		80
4.6. Total estimated biomass o cattle in WKS	81	
Chapter Five		

Discussion	82
5.1. Conclusion and recommendations	91
Chapter Six	
References	93
Annex1: Data entry sheet1	111
Annex2: Data entry sheet2	112

# **List of Figures**

<u>Fig</u>	<u>Figure</u>	
1.1	Tsetse infested areas in Africa	2
1.2	Animal and tribal movement routes in South Kordofan	5
2.1	Classification of trypanosomes	10
2.2	Approximate extent of Glossina distribution in Africa	13
2.3	Tsetse belt in Sudan	15
2.4	Trypanosomes distribution in non-tsetse areas in Sudan	18

2.5	Main tsetse areas in Sudan		21
2.6	Proportional piling, PDS for diseases in South Kordofan, MARF team 25		
2.7	Socioeconomic mapping and pastoral livelihoods in North Darfur		26
2.8	Participatory mapping process		27
2.9	Trypanosome detected in Teso-Kenya		33
2.10	Trypanosome detected in Suba- Kenya	33	
2.11	GPs; coordinates determination and movement tracking		34
2.13	Africover land of the area of Kampala.	37	
2.9	Africover land, tsetse areas, Kampala-Uganda		37
3.1	West Kordofan State		45
3.2	Rainfall pattern		46
3.3	Ecological zone in Sudan		47
3.4	Vegetation covers in Sudan		48
3.5	Survey areas in WKS		49
4.1	T. Vivax distribution percentages in WKS		60
4.2	Prevalence percentages per localities in WKS		61
4.3	Prevalence of bovine trypanosomosis per localities	63	
	In WKS, dry/wet single visit survey		
4.3.	1 Comparison of prevalence in wet and dry season		64
4.4(	A) PCV frequency in WKS-dry season		66
4.4	(B) PCV frequencies in WKS-wet season		66
4.4(	C) Comparison of PCV in WKS, dry and wet season survey		67
4.5	A WKS PCV% range distribution-sentinel herds-March2002	71	
5 5I	3 WKS PCV% range distribution-sentinel herds-April2002		71

5.5C	WKS PCV% range distribution-sentinel herds-June2002		72
4.6	Average PCV in dry and wet season survey		73
4.7	Comparison of average PCV of + ve BCT in dry and wet season	1	74
4.8	Tabanus geographic distribution and caught numbers in dry sease	on	76
4.9	Ethydium bromide usage in WKS, Nov.2001-March2002		77
4.10	Novidium usage in WKS, Nov.2001-March2002		78
4.11	Berenil usage in WKS, Nov.2001-March2002		78
4.12	Trypanocides usage in WKS		79
4.16	Cattle population and density in Sudan	80	

## **List of Tables**

<b>Table</b>		Page no.
4.1	Samples collected in West Kordofan State "WKS"	57
4.2	PPR% in West Kordofan State	58

4.3	Trypanosomes prevalence and relation with age		58
4.4	Types, numbers of animals examined in WKS		59
4.5	Trypanosome prevalence in relation with breed		59
4.6	Mean PCV± Std of total animals sampled as compared		65
	To PCV± Std of the infected one		
4.7	Sentinel herd prevalence and PCV, March2002		68
4.8	Sentinel herd prevalence and PCV, April2002		68
4.9	Sentinel herd prevalence and PCV, May2002	69	
4.10	Sentinel herd prevalence and PCV, June2002	70	
4.11	Traps catch per localities in WKS, dry and wet season		75
4.12	Animal population numbers in WKS		80
4.13	Estimates of biomass in WKS		81

### **Abbreviations**

AHEDC: Animal Health and Epizootic Diseases Control

AU-IBAR: African Union- International Bureu of Animal Resources

ARIS: Animal Resource Information System

BCT: Buffy Coat Techniques

CAHWs: Community Animal Health Workers

CFSPH: Centre for food security and Public health

CFT: Complement Fixation Test

CVRL: Central Veterinary Research Laboratory

DBMS: Database Management System

DFID *UK* Department for International Development

DS: Dairy System

DALYs: Disability Adjusted Life Years

FAO/UN: Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nation

GIS: Geographic Information Systems

HAT: Human African Trypanosomsis

ISCTRC: International Scientific Council for Trypanosomosis Research and

Control

KETRI: Kenya Trypanosomosis Research Institute

KIVI: Kit for invitro cultivation

MARF: Ministry of Animal Resources and Fisheries

MHCT: Micro-Haematocrit centrifugation technique

NOAA: National Oceanographic and atmospheric administration

OIE: Office International Des Epizootics

OAU\STRC: Organization of African Union/ Scientific and Technical Research

Council

PAAT: Programme against African Trypanosomsis

PA: Participatory Appraisal

PACE: Pan African Control of Epizootics

PCV: Packed Cell Volume

PDS: Participatory Disease Search

PID: Pace Integrated Database

PPR%: Point Prevalence Rate

RS: Remote sensing

TC: Trypanosme conglense

TCP: Technical Cooperation programme

TV: *Trypanosome vivax* 

TM: Traditional Migratory

TS: Traditional Sedentary

WKS: West Kordofan State

#### **Abstract**

The aim of this study is to assess and contribute to the knowledge of the epidemiology and spatial evaluation of bovine trypanosomosis in West Kordofan State during dry and wet season in 2001-2002. Trypanosomosis data from West

Kordofan State in 2001-2002 were collected, analyzed by using Geographic Information Systems" GIS".

A geographic information system (GIS) is an integrates hardware, software, and data for capturing, managing, analyzing, and displaying all forms of geographically referenced information. The underlying reason for using a GIS in an animal health information system is to enable the spatial component of animal health to be incorporated in the reporting and analysis of animal health data.

Sampling was stratified according to livestock management systems, three management systems were identified in this survey, the traditional migratory "TM", traditional sedentary "TS" and dairy system "DS".

Cross sectional – single visit prevalence for parasite detection was conducted as the main activity during dry and rainy season.

Economic studies were conducted to calculate the stocking density and total biomass in the West Kordofan State.

Database was designed, corresponding tables to data entry and questionnaires were created in Microsoft Access2003, and queries were made. Geographic information system "GIS" functions were used. Maps were produced, and overlays of different data layers allowed highlighting potential priority areas were made. Microsoft Excel2007 and Animal Resources Information Systems "ARIS" software were used in data entry and analysis, graphs—charts and maps were made.

Total of 911 cattle were examined during dry season and 841 cattle during wet season. Point prevalence rates PPR % of the only detected trypanosomes in this

survey which is *T.vivax* were calculated in the different seasons, dry season prevalence appeared as follows: 3.40 %, and during wet season appeared as 2.62 %.

Packed cell volume "PCV" of all animals  $\pm$  standard deviation "Std" during dry season was calculated as 25.2 $\pm$ 4.6 and during wet season as 32.2 $\pm$ 3.0, this compared to PCV  $\pm$  Std of infected animals during dry season which was 22.5 $\pm$ 20.4 and during wet season was 29.3 $\pm$ k1.6.

Traps were made, 238 *Ttabanus* flies were caught from Kailk, Abyey, Lagawa, ElSonoot, Mairum, Mujlad and Kejaira.

Trypanocides usage has been evaluated in the West kordofan, results of this study indicated that **Ethydium bromide** was the most trypanocide used in Abyey , Alfula , Alkhiwi , Almujlad , Babanosa , Kadam , Kailk & Lagawa which showed 100 % of usage. While, Abuzabad showed 92.1 %, Almarum was 50%, Alsonoot was 64% & Kejaira 53.8 %.Only the Almarum province showed 36.7% of **Novidium** usage. 100 % of Berenil usage was appeared in Alnuhood and Odyah.

### ملخص الاطروحة

أجريت هذه الدراسة للمساهمة في معرفة داء المثقبيات في الابقار ولتقييم انتشاره الجغرافي في 2001-2002 "فترتي الصيف والخريف" كأداة مساعدة في مكافحة المرض بولاية غرب كردفان .

تم جمع المعلومات بعد اداء المسوحات الحقلية بواسطة اتيام وزارة الثروة الحيوانية في 14 محلية بالولاية في فترتي الصيف والخريف ، وقد تم تحليلها باستخدام برامج نظم المعلومات الجغرافية GIS بعد تصميم قاعدة للبيانات باستخدام اكسس .

نظام المعلومات الجغرافية هو نظام قائم على الحاسوب يعمل على جمع وصيانة وتخزين وتحليل وإخراج وتوزيع البيانات والمعلومات المكانية. وهذه أنظمة تعمل على جمع وادخال ومعالجة وتحليل وعرض وإخراج المعلومات المكانية والوصفية لأهداف محددة، وتساعد على التخطيط واتخاذ القرار في مجال الزراعة والثروة الحيوانية وغيرها من المجالات الاخري. ويتم استخدامه في مجالات مكافحة الامراض الوبائية من حيث تحديد مواقع الامراض وانتشارها جغرافيا، رصد حركة الحيوانات، تحديد استراتيجيات مكافحة الامراض من خلال عمل قطاعات جغرافية zone لتوزيع المرض.

تم ادخال كل المعلومات الخاصة بالمسوحات والتي جمعت بواسطة فور مات المسح. حيث تم تصميم خرائط توضيحية لتوزيع المرض بالولاية، تقدير مستوي الامطار والغطاء النباتي، رصد حركة الحيوانات داخل وخارج الولاية، تقدير نسبة الانيميا وتأثيرها علي حدوث المرض، توزيع وانتشار الحشرات الناقلة للتربانسوم، توزيع وانتشار استخدام الادوية المعالجة للتربانسوم.

جمعت 911 عينة دم في فترة الصيف و 841 عينة في فترة الخريف. وشمل جمع العينات مختلف انواع سلالات الابقار مثل البقارة والبطانة والكنانة والفلاتة ومختلف الاعمار من هذه السلالات.

واظهرت نتائج التحليل وجود طفيل تربانسوما فيفاكس – المثقبية الوحيدة الوحيدة في المنطقة ، وتم تحديد انتشارها \$3.40% في فترة الصيف و 2.62% في فترة الخريف.

كما تم مقياس مكداس الدم PCV ومستوي الانيميا ، كما تم مقارنته باضافة مستوي الانحراف المعياري.

تم جمع الحشرات الناقلة للطفيل بواسطة مصيدة الحشرات traps وتم تحديدها بواسطة المعمل المركزي للابحاث البيطرية بسوبا وقد اثبتت النتائج وجود التابانس Tabanus كناقل رسمي للطفيل بالولاية.

تم تقييم استخدام الادوية المعالجة للمرض مثل الاثيديم برومايد، برينيل ونوفيديم. وقد اثبتت الدراسة بان الاثيديم برومايد، سجل اعلي نسبة استخدام 100% في كل من ابي، الفولة،الخوي، المجلد،بابنوسة،كدام، كيلك ولقاوة. و 92.1% في ابوزبد، 50% بالميرم،64% في السنوط و 53.8% في كجيرة.

أعلى نسبة استخدام النوفيديم %53.8 بالميرم. واعلى نسبة لاستخدام البرينيل %100 في النهود واوضية.